VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda Bids and Proposals

TO ;	President and Village Bo	ard of Trustees		
FROM :	Scott Niehaus, Village M	lanager		
DATE :	March 29, 2022	Agenda Date	April 7, 20	<u>22</u>
TITLE :	Water & Sewer System S	supplies Bid - C	ore & Main I	LP .
SUBMITTED BY:	Brian Jack, Utilities Supe	rintendent BM	s/pa.	
RESULTS:				
Date Bids Were Pu		Bidding Clos	sed3/25	/22
Total Number of B	-	_		
Total Number of B	idders Meeting Specification	ons3	_	
Bid Security Requir		Yes	XNo	
Performance Bond	_	Yes	XNo	
Were Any Bids Wi	thdrawn	Yes	XNo	
Explanation:				
Waiver of Bids Req	uested?	Yes	XNo	
If yes, explain:				
	ded to LowestX	Yes	No	
Responsible Bidder	r?			
If no, explain:				
FISCAL IMPACT:				
	e/budget estimate \$98,000	0.00		
	\$85,000.00 Water & Sewe		t Fund 510.27	70.365.73710
I IIII O AI I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	\$12,000.00 Water & Sewe	-		
	\$ 8,310.70 Water & Sew			
	 	F		
BACKGROUND/I	RECOMMENDATION:			
	n the amount of \$105,310.7	70 to Core & Ma	in LP., of Ca	rol Stream, IL for the
	and sewer supplies on as r			
•	**			
	d Bidder Worked for Villag	ge Previously		
If yes, was quality	of work acceptable		XYes _	No
REVIEW (as neede	d):			
	X	(4)	Date	
	X		Date	
	X		Date	
0-1-0-1	The state of the s			

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



MEMORANDUM

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager

Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works (15th by DRY

From: Brian Jack, Utilities Superintendent [m]

Date: March 29, 2022

Subject: FY2022 Water/Sewer System Supplies Bid -

Core & Main LP

Background

The Utilities Division historically purchased water and sewer system supplies on an as needed basis to limit the amount of inventory kept on hand and to avoid materials from having a long shelf life. This also utilized vendors larger inventories to maintain stock to maintain flexibility to meet changing requirements. However, due to market pricing and supply chain issues over the past two years, vendors are not able to provide and guarantee pricing for a full year as in the past.

Staff compiled a list of materials for a single purchase for FY 2022 based upon previous year quantities to reduce the risk of inflated pricing and supply shortages. Proposals required Bidders to provide prices for supplies in ten categories for FY 2022 in which vendors will be awarded by category. By awarding by category, lower prices can be obtained for each category ultimately lowering the cost of the entire Water/Sewer System Supplies purchases for FY 2022.

On Friday, March 25, 2022 bids were opened for FY 2022 Water/Sewer System Supplies. Three (3) vendors submitted bids and results are as follows. Mid-American Water provided a partial bid and Water Products declined to bid due to the could not guarantee pricing for the required 90 days.

Vendor	Total Bid
Core & Main	\$105,310.70
Ziebell Water Service Products	\$114,107.60
Mid-American Water (PARTIAL BID)	\$79,598.00
Water Products Company	No Bid

The bid tabulation is attached with the recommendation of awarding a contract to Core & Main LP of Carol Stream, IL as the lowest qualified bidder for all categories. The contract award is slightly higher than budgeted due to the unprecedented price increases over the past year but will remain within current overall budget for FY 2022. The award will be a purchase of the full quantities as noted in the bid document.

Recommendation

I am recommending the Board of Trustees award a contract in an amount not to exceed \$105,310.70 for FY 2022 for Water/Sewer System Supplies to Core & Main LP of Carol Stream, IL. Please submit this recommendation to the Board of Trustees for their approval at the April 7, 2022 meeting.

3/25/2022 2:00 PM

Category		Ziebell		Core & Main	Mid American Water	Water Product Co
FY2022						
I-Valves/Water	↔	17,710.00	↔	17,174.50	\$ 18,418.00	NoBid
II-Couplings/Water	₩	10,187.30	↔	8,838.50	NoBid	NoBid
III-Pipe/ Water	↔	5,360.00	↔	4,003.40	NoBid	NoBid
IV- Castings/Water	₩	9,132.00	↔	7,601.50	\$11,381.00	NoBid
V-Repair Sleeves and Service						
Saddles	₩	10,498.00	↔	7,116.00	NoBid	NoBid
VI-Brass fittings/Copper/Water	₩	8,027.80	ઝ	7,603.80	-	NoBid
VII - Fittings / Sewer	\$	7,946.00	\$	5,061.00	\$ 7,263.00	NoBid
VIII-Couplings/Sewer	₩	2,898.00	S	2,418.00	NoBid	NoBid
IX-Structure Adjusting Rings	₩	-	\$	7,015.00	NoBid	NoBid
X-Fire Hydrants, Extensions/Repair Kits, Repair						
Parts	↔	42,348.50	↔	38,479.00	\$ 42,536.00	NoBid
					Partial Bid	
FY 2022 Total AS READ		\$114,756.80 \$	()	105,311.70	\$79,519.00	NoBid
FY 2022 Total AS CORRECTED		\$114,107.60 \$	₩	105,310.70	\$79,598.00	NoBid
FY 2022 Awarded Categories				\$105,310.70		
Qualifed Bid =			Total	Total by Lowest Category	\$105,310.70	

Awarded Bid =

Non-Qualified Bid =

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER PWU-20-22

This agreement is made this 7th day of April 2022 by and between, and shall be binding upon, the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as (the "Village") and <u>Core & Main LP of Carol Stream</u>, <u>IL</u> hereinafter referred to as (the "Contractor").

Witnesseth that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to sell and the Village agrees to pay for the following described items as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Water & Sewer System Supplies such as Water Repair Sleeves and Brass Water Fittings purchase, in the amount not to exceed:

FY 2022 - \$105,310.70

- 1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Specification and Contract Document no.<u>PWU-20-22</u> for <u>FY 2022 Water/Sewer System Supplies</u>, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Invitation to Bid on Contract Document No. PWU-20-22 - Legal Notice
 - iv) General Terms, Conditions and Instructions
 - v) Specific Terms, Conditions and Instructions and Blue Prints
 - vi) Bid Proposal Form
 - vii) Plans and Specifications and Specification Deviation Form
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated March 25, 2022
 - c. Required Certificate of Insurance
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items which are the subject matter of this Contract in an amount not to exceed \$105,310.70 in FY 2022 paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the Contract Documents.

- 3. Risk of loss, destruction or damage of or to goods under this Contract shall be on contractor until delivery of the goods to the Village and acceptance of the goods by the Village.
- 4. Contractor agrees to perform the terms of this Contract by June 28, 2022. Time is of the essence of this Contract.
- 5. Where the terms of this Contract conflict with the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Contract Documents shall be binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 7th day of April 2022.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted thisday of	, 2022.
Individual or Partnership	Corporation
By	Position/Title
Ву	Position/Title
Print Company Name	
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBAI	RD, ILLINOIS
Accepted this 7th day of April	2022
	Village President Keith Giagnorio
	Attest:
	Elizabeth Brezinski Village Clerk

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

	, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: (Officer or Owner of Company)
=	, having submitted a proposal for: (Name of Company)
FY	2022 Water / Sewer System Supplies to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said CONTRACTOR:
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2.	is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the approve Revenue Act; or b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that (Name of employee/driver or "all employee drivers") are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.
	By:Authorized Agent of CONTRACTOR
	bscribed and sworn to fore me this y of, 2022
No	tary Public

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER PWU-20-22

This agreement is made this 7th day of April 2022 by and between, and shall be binding upon, the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as (the "Village") and <u>Core & Main LP of Carol Stream, IL</u> hereinafter referred to as (the "Contractor").

Witnesseth that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the Contractor agrees to sell and the Village agrees to pay for the following described items as set forth in the Contract Documents:

Water & Sewer System Supplies such as Water Repair Sleeves and Brass Water Fittings purchase, in the amount not to exceed:

FY 2022 - \$105,310.70

- 1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:
 - a. Specification and Contract Document no.<u>PWU-20-22</u> for FY 2022 Water/Sewer System Supplies, consisting of the following:
 - i) Cover Sheet
 - ii) Table of Contents
 - iii) Invitation to Bid on Contract Document No. PWU-20-22 - Legal Notice
 - iv) General Terms, Conditions and Instructions
 - v) Specific Terms, Conditions and Instructions and Blue Prints
 - vi) Bid Proposal Form
 - vii) Plans and Specifications and Specification Deviation Form
 - b. The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated March 25, 2022
 - c. Required Certificate of Insurance
- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items which are the subject matter of this Contract in an amount not to exceed \$105,310.70 in FY 2022 paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the Contract Documents.

- 3. Risk of loss, destruction or damage of or to goods under this Contract shall be on contractor until delivery of the goods to the Village and acceptance of the goods by the Village.
- 4. Contractor agrees to perform the terms of this Contract by June 28, 2022. Time is of the essence of this Contract.
- 5. Where the terms of this Contract conflict with the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Contract Documents shall be binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 7th day of April 2022.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted thisday of	, 2022.	
Individual or Partnership	Corporation	
Ву	Position/Title	
Ву	Position/Title	
Print Company Name		
THE VILLAGE OF LOM	BARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this 7 th day of A	pril 2022	
	Village Pro Keith Giag	
	Attest:	
	Elizabeth I Village Clo	

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

_	, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: (Officer or Owner of Company)
	, having submitted a proposal for: (Name of Company)
FY	2022 Water / Sewer System Supplies to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said CONTRACTOR:
1.	has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).
2.	 is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the approve Revenue Act; or b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.
	is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that
	By:Authorized Agent of CONTRACTOR
	bscribed and sworn to fore me this y of, 2022
No	otary Public